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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-14002
Alternative Compliance AC-14016
Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone

The Urban Design staff has completed the review of the subject application and appropriate
referrals. The following evaluation and findings lead to a recommendation of APPROV AL of the detailed
site plan with conditions as described in the Recommendation section of this report.

EVALUATION

The detailed site plan was reviewed and evaluated for conformance with the following criteria:

a. The requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in the Light Industrial (I-1) Zone.

b. The requirements of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-86120.

c. The requirements of the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual.

d. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation
Ordinance.

€. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance.

f. Referral comments.

FINDINGS

Based upon the analysis of the subject detailed site plan (DSP), the Urban Design Section
recommends the following findings:

1 Request: The subject application is for approval of'a 112,990-square-foot consolidated storage

use, with accessory office and apartment uses, in seven separate buildings with a total of
1,054 storage units within the Light Industrial (I-1) Zone.
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Development Data Summary:

EXISTING PROPOSED

Zone(s) I-1 I-1

Consolidated Storage,
Use(s) Vacant Accessory Office and

Residential

Acreage 4.09 4.09
Lots 1 1
Building square footage/GFA 0 112,990

Other Development Data:

Parking Required 27 spaces
Storage Units—913 units* @ 1 space per 50 units 19 spaces
Office Space—1,500 sq. ft. @ 4 spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. 6 spaces
Resident Manager—1 manager (@ 2 spaces per manager 2 spaces

Parking Provided 27 spaces
Standard Spaces 20 spaces
Compact Spaces 5 spaces
Van-Accessible ADA Spaces 2 spaces

Loading Spaces Required 4 spaces

83,400 sq. ft.* @ 2 spaces for first 10,000 sq. ft. + 1 space per
40,000 sq. ft. thereafter

Loading Spaces Provided 4 spaces

*Note: Loading space and parking space requirements only apply to the 913 storage units that do
not have direct external access per Sections 27-568(a)(7) and 27-582(a), Footnote 1, of the
Zoning Ordinance.

Location: The subject property is known as Lot 6, Block C, within Section Two of Washington
Business Park, and is located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Forbes Boulevard
and Annapolis Road (MD 450), in Planning Area 70, in Council District 5.

Surrounding Uses: The Z-shaped subject property is bounded to the northeast by the public
right-of-way of Annapolis Road (MD 450) and beyond it by residentially developed properties in
the One-Family Detached Residential (R-80) Zone; to the east by the public right-of-way of
Forbes Boulevard and beyond it by a gas station and consolidated storage facility in the I-1 Zone;
to the south and southeast by two I-1-zoned vacant lots in the Washington Business Park; to the
southwest by a vacant lot zoned Heavy Industrial (I-2) in the Washington Business Park; to the
west by a residentially developed property in the I-1 Zone; and to the north by three parcels in the
I-1 Zone, of which one is vacant, one residentially developed, and one developed with a
contractor’s office with outside storage.
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Previous Approvals: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-86120 (PGCPB Resolution No. 86-370)
was approved with seven conditions for 16 lots on 56.27 acres on September 25, 1986. The
record plat was recorded in the Prince George’s County Land Records as Plat MMB 240-53 on
May 28, 2014. The 2010 Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity Approved Sector Plan and
Sectional Map Amendment (Glen Dale-Seabrook-Lanham Sector Plan and SMA) retained the
property in the I-1 Zone.

Design Features: The subject application is for approval of a 112,990-square-foot consolidated
storage use, with accessory office and apartment uses, in seven separate buildings with a total of
1,054 storage units. The main building, Building A, is a 35.5-foot-high, three-story,
86,400-square-foot, roughly rectangular consolidated storage building with 913 interior storage
units on the northeast corner of Lot 6. This building also includes a 1,500-square-foot accessory
office use and a 1,500-square-foot accessory apartment for the resident manager in the
southeastern corner with entrances for customers. Building A sits within 35 feet of the
right-of-way of Annapolis Road (MD 450) and within 27 feet of the right-of-way of Forbes
Boulevard. The main vehicular entrance is off of Forbes Boulevard to the south of Building A
and leads into the general parking area. At the far end of the parking area is a black, metal,
ornamental gate and keypad that offers access into the enclosed consolidated storage area of the
site. The main entrances to the storage unit areas in Building A, as well as the four loading
spaces, are along this southern fagade. The proposed concrete block trash enclosure, to match the
building, is located in this central portion of the site, south of Building A. A 36-foot-wide drive
aisle leads to the six other buildings, Buildings B, C, D, E, F, and G, arranged in a rectilinear
fashion at the western end of the site. All of these buildings are one-story, 12.5-feet-high, and
feature exterior garage doors that face into the site offering access to the 141 total storage units.
Stormwater from the site is proposed to be treated on-site in micro-bioretention and submerged
wetland facilities located along the eastern and southern property lines.

The main proposed consolidated storage building, Building A, is a typical franchise-scale
three-story building with a flat roof and a moderate number of windows or doors. The exterior
will be finished with a combination of red split-face concrete block; cream concrete block
accents; white, cream, and green exterior insulation finishing system (EIFS); tan, prefinished,
insulated, metal panel; and yellow and green metal trim. The front elevation of the building
facing Forbes Boulevard features a balanced, three-part design, with the ends being fully finished
in red block, along with a decorative arrangement of cream blocks and EIFS and a small section
of hipped, green, metal standing seam roof. The southern end, which contains the office and
apartment uses, is mainly finished with storefront windows and metal canopies with a green and
yellow stripe above the entrances. The middle portion of the front fagade consists of red blocks
with some cream blocks along approximately the bottom half, metal storefront windows at
mid-level, and tan, prefinished, insulated metal panel along the top of the building, including a
green and yellow stripe along the flat roofline. The northern elevation which faces MD 450 is a
shorter length that is finished fully in the red block, with cream EIFS and block accents, and a
green, hipped, metal standing seam roof, and metal storefront windows, similar to that on the
front elevation. The rear elevation which faces the parking area and adjacent property to the south
is flat and is faced mainly in tan metal panel, with a green and yellow stripe along the roof line of
the flat roof. This elevation also has three green metal sliding doors that allow access to the
building and three separate green, metal, rolling garage doors that offer direct access to individual
storage units. The western elevation, which faces the adjacent property. is faced with red block
along the base and the remainder is finished with tan metal panel with the same green and yellow
stripe painted along the roof line of the flat roof. All elevations include some integrated
building-mounted lighting. Internally-illuminated building-mounted channel signs in white
reading “Storage Zone,” with a white and green lock symbol, are attached just below the roof on
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the northern, eastern, and southern building elevations facing Forbes Boulevard and MD 450. The
subject DSP does not propose any freestanding signage. The remaining six buildings are all
similar in design with a continuous line of green metal, rolling garage doors along the front
elevations, a slightly sloped, flat, green metal roof, and sides and rears finished with tan metal
panels, with no fenestration.

Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: The subject application has been reviewed for
compliance with the requirements of the I-1 Zone and the site plan design guidelines of the
Zoning Ordinance.

a. The subject application is in general conformance with the requirements of
Section 27-473(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, which governs uses in industrial zones. The
proposed consolidated storage building is permitted in the I-1 Zone in accordance with
Section 27-475.04, which sets forth additional requirements as follows:

(a) Beginning June 23, 1988, a Detailed Site Plan shall be approved for
consolidated storage developments in accordance with Part 3, Division 9, of
this Subtitle to insure compliance with the provisions of this Section.
Consolidated storage constructed pursuant to a building permit issued prior
to this date; consolidated storage for which grading permits were issued
prior to this date, subject to Subsection (b); and consolidated storage for
which applications for building permits were filed on September 22, 1987,
and which are actively pending as of October 25, 1988, subject to Subsection
(b), need not meet these requirements.

Comment: The subject DSP application has been submitted in fulfillment of this
requirement.

(1) Requirements.

(A) No entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be
visible from a street or from adjoining land in any
Residential or Commercial Zone (or land proposed to be
used for residential or commercial purposes on an approved
Basic Plan for a Comprehensive Design Zone, or any
approved Conceptual or Detailed Site Plan).

Comment: No entrances to individual units are visible from the
surrounding streets, and all adjoining land is industrially-zoned and not
proposed to be used for residential or commercial purposes on any
approved plans.

(B) Entrances to individual consolidated storage units shall be
either oriented toward the interior of the development or
completely screened from view by a solid wall, with
landscaping along the outside thereof.

Comment: All of the entrances to individual units are either oriented

toward the interior of the building or development, or are completely
screened from view by a solid wall.
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(C) The maximum height shall be thirty-six (36) feet. Structures
exceeding this height and approved before January 1, 2000,
shall not be considered nonconforming.

Comment: The maximum height of the proposed building is 35.5 feet at
the high point of the flat roof, which meets this requirement.

(b) In order for a consolidated storage for which a grading permit had been
issued prior to June 23, 1988, or for which application for a building permit
was filed on September 22, 1987, and which is actively pending as of
October 25, 1988, to be exempted from the Detailed Site Plan requirement of
Subsection (a), the permit application or the attendant site plan must
identify the consolidated storage as the proposed use, and the warehouse
must comply with paragraph 1 of Subsection (a).

Comment: This requirement does not apply to the subject DSP since it was submitted
after June 23, 1988.

b. The DSP shows a site layout that is consistent with Section 27-474 of the Zoning
Ordinance, regulations regarding building setbacks. The DSP is also in conformance with
the applicable site design guidelines.

c. The signage within the DSP has been reviewed per Section 27-613 of the Zoning
Ordinance, which governs signs attached to a building or canopy. The three proposed
building-mounted signs are in conformance with the applicable regulations. No proposed
freestanding signage was submitted, reviewed, or approved with this DSP application.

Conformance to Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-86120: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision
4-86120 (PGCPB Resolution No. 86-370) was approved for 16 lots on 56.27 acres on

September 25, 1986. The Planning Board approved the preliminary plan with seven conditions, of
which the following are applicable to the review of this DSP and warrant discussion as follows:

1. As revised in red on Staff Exhibit #1 to provide street dedication on Route 450 and
to show street reservation area;

Comment: The subject property was originally platted in 1988 (NLP-141-63), and that plat
included street dedication along Annapolis Road (MD 450) in conformance with this condition.

2. Combined entrances between lots shall be required to minimize curb cuts on
Maryland Route 450;

Comment: [n conformance with this requirement, the subject DSP does not show any curb cuts
or entrances onto MD 450.

2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: The proposed consolidated storage building
is subject to Section 4.2, Requirements for Landscape Strips along Streets; Section 4.3, Parking
Lot Requirements; Section 4.4, Screening Requirements; Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible
Uses: and Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements of the 2010 Prince George's
County Landscape Manual (Landscape Manual).
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Section 4.2—Requirements for Landscape Strips along Streets, applies to all public and
private road frontages, which would include the northern and eastern edges of the subject
site. The requirements of Section 4.2 include a minimum ten-foot-wide strip planted with
one tree and ten shrubs for every 35 feet of road frontage, excluding driveway openings.
The submitted DSP meets this requirement for the road frontages and provides the correct
schedule.

Section 4.3(c)(1)—Parking Lot Perimeter Landscape Strip Requirements, applies when
proposed parking lots are adjacent to a property line, which applies to a portion of the

southern edge of the subject property. The submitted landscape plan did not provide the
required schedule or notes showing this requirement being met, although it appears that
conformance will be possible with some minor adjustments. Therefore. a condition has

been included in the Recommendation section of this report requiring this schedule to be
added.

Section 4.3(c)(2), Parking Lot Interior Planting Requirements, requires that a certain
percentage of the parking area, in accordance with the size of the parking lot, be interior
planting area with one shade tree for each 300 square feet of planting area. The landscape
plan identifies one parking lot of 11,816 square feet, which would be subject to the

eight percent requirement because the total parking lot area is between 7,000 and

49,999 square feet. The landscape plan provides 10.9 percent of the total parking lot area
in interior planting area and a total of five shade trees, which satisfies the requirements of
Section 4.3(c)(2).

Section 4.4—Screening Requirements, requires that all loading spaces and dumpsters be
screened from all adjacent public roads. The proposed trash area in the center of the site
is proposed to be enclosed with a six-foot-high concrete masonry unit wall, which will
match the proposed building architecture. The proposed four loading spaces located in
the center of the site will be screened from the adjacent properties and the public roads by
the proposed buildings and an eight-foot-high concrete masonry unit wall. These
sight-tight walls are consistent with the Landscape Manual requirements in this section.

Section 4.7—Buffering Incompatible Uses, requires a buffer between adjacent
incompatible land uses, which includes only the existing residential uses to the north and
west, as the remaining properties are both vacant and industrially-zoned or developed
with compatible uses. The applicant requested, and the Planning Director recommends,
approval of an Alternative Compliance application, AC-14016, for the Section 4.7
requirements along the northern and western property lines as follows:

The underlying detailed site plan application (DSP-14002) is for a proposed
112,990-square-foot consolidated self-storage facility in seven buildings with accessory
office and apartment uses. The site is zoned I-1 (Light Industrial) and is part of the
Washington Business Park. The site is subject to Section 4.2, Requirements for
Landscape Strips along Streets; Section 4.3, Parking Lot Requirements; Section 4.4,
Screening Requirements; Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses; and Section 4.9,
Sustainable Landscaping Requirements, of the 2010 Prince George s County Landscape
Manual (Landscape Manual) because it involves construction of new buildings on the
subject property. The applicant has filed this request for Alternative Compliance from
Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, for a reduction in the width of the building
setback and landscape yard provided adjacent to the existing single-family detached
homes located to the north and west on Parcels 85 and 200.
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REQUIRED: 4.7 Buffering Incompatible Uses, along the northern and western property

lines. adjacent to existing single-family detached homes.

Length of bufferyard

Minimum building setback
Landscape yard

Bufferyard occupied by ex. trees
Fence or wall

Plant Units (160 per 100 1. f.)

433 feet
50 feet
40 feet

0 percent
Yes

347

PROVIDED: 4.7 Buffering Incompatible Uses. along the northern and western property

lines, adjacent to existing single-family detached homes.

Length of bufferyard

Minimum building setback
Landscape yard

Bufferyard occupied by ex. trees
Fence or wall

Plant units

Justification of Recommendation

433 feet
20 feet
20 feet

0 percent
Yes

425

The underlying DSP application proposes a large, multi-building consolidated
self-storage facility spread across the Z-shaped subject property. The applicant is
requesting Alternative Compliance from Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, of the
Landscape Manual. A Section 4.7 Type “D” bufferyard, which includes a 50-foot
building setback and a 40-foot-wide landscaped yard, is required along the western end of
the northern property boundary and the western property boundary adjacent to the
existing single-family detached homes on Parcels 85 and 200. The proposed one-story,
12.5-foot-high, storage buildings are setback 20 feet from the northern property line and
30 feet from the western property line. This reduces both the building setback and
landscape yard to a minimum of 20 feet wide for approximately 50 linear feet and 30 feet
wide for approximately 260 linear feet. As an alternative to the normal requirements of
Section 4.7, the applicant states that they are providing 78 plant units more than required.
Additionally, the applicant noted that the proposed buildings are positioned such that they
face into the subject property, with all entrances and activity located away from the
property line. The buildings are set into the slope such that the grade along the property
lines is four to ten feet above the finished floor elevation of the buildings. The proposed
six-foot-high, vinyl-privacy fence is to be located at the top of the slope so that it, in
combination with the grade change, will practically screen the entire building height. The
Alternative Compliance Committee agrees that the grade change, proposed fence and
building orientation help in creating a physical and visual separation between the

two adjacent incompatible uses. However, the applicant proposes to plant the buffer with
evergreen trees only and the Alternative Compliance Committee recommends that a
portion of these be changed to shade trees in order to provide seasonal variety and
complementary screening of different species and height along the northern and western
property lines. Given the grade change coupled with the proposed fence, along with the
provision of additional plant units, the Alternative Compliance Committee finds the

DSP-14002 & AC- ]Pﬂé%é%



10.

11.

12.

applicant’s proposed alternative compliance measures to be equally effective as normal
compliance with Section 4.7 of the Landscape Manual, if revised as conditioned below.

Recommendation

The Alternative Compliance Committee recommends APPROVAL of Alternative
Compliance for Section 4.7 of the 2010 Prince George's County Landscape Manual,
along the northern and western property lines, adjacent to Parcels 85 and 200, for
Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Lot 6, Block C, subject to the following condition:

(1 Convert approximately one-third of the proposed evergreen trees along the
northern and western property boundaries to an equivalent plant unit number of
shade trees. Revise the schedules as necessary.

e. Section 4.9—Sustainable Landscaping Requirements, requires certain percentages of
native plants be provided on-site, along with no invasive plants and no plants being
planted on slopes steeper than three-to-one. The submitted landscape plan provides the
required schedule and notes.

Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance: This site
is not subject to the provisions of the Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat
Conservation Ordinance because the property contains less than 10,000 square feet of woodland
and does not have a previously approved tree conservation plan. A standard letter of exemption
was approved for the site on March 12, 2014.

Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: The project is subject to the
requirements of Subtitle 25, Division 3: The Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance. The requirement
for the subject property is ten percent of the gross tract area, or 0.409 acre (17,803 square feet),
based on the I-1 zoning. There are no existing trees left on the site, so the included tree canopy
coverage schedule shows the requirement being met through the proposed landscape trees.

Referral Comments: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and
divisions. The referral comments are summarized as follows:

a. Archeological—In a memorandum dated June 16, 2014, the archeology planner
coordinator offered the following comments:

A Phase [ archeological survey is not recommended on the subject property located at the
southwest quadrant of the intersection of Forbes Boulevard and Annapolis Road

(MD 450) in Lanham, Maryland. The application proposes 112,990 square feet of
consolidated self-storage in seven buildings. The subject property has been previously
graded. A search of current and historic photographs, topographic and historic maps, and
locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of archeological
sites within the subject property is low. This proposal will not impact any documented
historic sites or resources, documented properties, or archeological resources.

b. Community Planning—In a memorandum dated July 10, 2014, the Community
Planning Division provided the following analysis of the DSP:
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The proposed development is located in the Washington Business Park, which covers
over 390 acres, contains over four million square feet of gross floor area, employs over
1,000 workers, and is the largest concentration of employment within the sector plan
area.

The master plan encourages office-type uses along the Annapolis Road (MD 450)
frontage for greater compatibility with the residential area to the north of MD 450,
opposite the proposed development. Screening and landscaping measures, if determined
to be adequate, address the intent of the master plan to enhance compatibility between
residential and nonresidential uses, in this case along the MD 450 frontage. The master
plan recommends future industrial land use. A guideline in the master plan states that
structures which are a combination of office and warehouse uses may be permitted on
parcels adjacent to highways as long as the office portion fronts the highway. It further
states that efforts should be made to provide architectural compatibility with the overall
employment park development.

The Urban Design Section should determine the adequacy of the proposed buffering,
landscaping, or screening along MD 450 to address compatibility issues raised in the
master plan. The applicant should demonstrate that efforts have been made to provide for
architectural compatibility with the overall Washington Business Park development.

Comment: The submitted DSP provides a landscaped strip along MD 450 as is required
by Section 4.2 of the Landscape Manual. Although the proposed buildings are physically
separate from the overall Washington Business Park development, the submitted
architecture is compatible with the rest of the park as it maintains a clean modern design
with a majority masonry facade.

Transportation Planning—In a memorandum dated August 29, 2014, the
Transportation Planning Section provided the following analysis of the DSP:

The site is within the I-1 Zone. The applicant is seeking approval of a DSP for a
consolidated storage facility as required by Section 27-475.04 of the Zoning Ordinance. It
is a permitted use in the zone. The site is subject to the general requirements of site plan
review, which include attention to parking, loading, on-site circulation, etc. There are no
specific transportation-related requirements imposed by the zone or the use, and
otherwise no traffic-related findings are required. There are no previous transportation
conditions imposed on the site.

The applicant proposes a self-storage facility of one 85,965-square-foot building
containing 913 storage units and six one-story buildings totaling 26,595 square feet and
141 storage units.

Forbes Boulevard is listed in the Glen Dale-Seabrook-Lanham Sector Plan and SMA as a
collector roadway with 80 feet of right-of-way. Annapolis Road (MD 450) is listed as an
arterial with 120 feet of right-of-way. The right-of-way of MD 450 needs to be depicted
on the site plan. There is no presence of buildings, parking, landscape elements, signage,
fences, retaining walls, and any other structures within the master plan rights-of-way.
There is one access point serving the site along Forbes Boulevard. On-site circulation and
parking is adequate. No sidewalks are shown on the west side of Forbes Boulevard along
the applicant’s frontage. It is observed that the plan has no provision for pedestrian access
to the site.
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Conclusion
From the standpoint of transportation, it is determined that this plan is acceptable and
meets the finding required for a DSP as described in Section 27-285.

Comment: Various conditions are recommended in this approval regarding the provision
of sidewalks along the adjacent rights-of-way and into the site.

Subdivision—In a memorandum dated July 10, 2014, the Subdivision Review Section
provided an analysis of the DSP as follows:

The site is the subject of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-86120 for Washington
Business Park. The resolution of approval (PGCPB Resolution No. §6-370) contains
seven conditions and there are no record plat notes. However, a memorandum from the
Transportation Planning Section to the Development Review Division for 4-86120, dated
September 23, 1986, states that: “Developed under the I-1 Zone, the subject property
would develop a complex of approximately 735,000 square feet generating an additional
632 a.m. and 632 p.m. peak-hour trips. The site would generate 3,528 daily trips.” Being
a part of the overall site area for 4-86120, the proposed development for the DSP should
be reviewed by the Transportation Planning Section for conformance to this trip cap.

PGAtlas indicates that a portion of the subject property is situated within the master plan
right-of-way for Annapolis Road (MD 450). Section 27-259(a)(1) of the Zoning
Ordinance states the following:

With the exception of an arena (stadium) proposed to be constructed on land
leased or purchased from a public agency, no building or sign permit (except
as provided in Part 12 of this Subtitle) may generally be issued for any
structure on land located within the right-of-way or acquisition lines of a
proposed street, rapid transit route, or rapid transit facility, or proposed
relocation or widening of an existing street, rapid transit route, or rapid
transit facility, as shown on a Master Plan; however, the Council may
authorize the issuance of the building or sign permit in accordance with this
Section.

The DSP shows landscape planting within land that appears to be in the master plan
right-of-way, as well as within a Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) slope
easement. The plan should show the master plan right-of-way for MD 450 and the SHA
slope easement.

The Subdivision Section recommends the following conditions:

(1) Prior to approval of the revision to the detailed site plan (DSP), the following
technical corrections shall be required:

(a) Clarify the proposed square footage for the DSP and revise the plan, if
necessary.

(b) Provide all of the bearings and distances for the property boundary as
shown on Plat MMB 240-53.
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(c) Show the master plan right-of-way for Annapolis Road (MD 450) on the
plan.

(d) Provide the distance to the centerline from property boundary for
Annapolis Road (MD 450).

(e) Show the ten-foot-wide public utility casement at the corner of Forbes
Boulevard and Annapolis Road (MD 450) as delineated on Plat
MMB 240-53.

Failure of the site plan and record plat to match (including bearings, distances, and lot
sizes) will result in permits being placed on hold until the plans are corrected. There are
no other subdivision issues at this time.

Comment: Neither SHA nor the Transportation Planning Section indicated that there is
an ultimate master plan right-of-way width for MD 450 that needs to be shown on the
plan. The DSP was revised to address all of the other recommended conditions.
Therefore, none have been included in this approval.

Trails—In a memorandum dated July 10, 2014, the trails coordinator provided the
following summarized comments:

The subject application is a DSP for a self-storage facility in the I-1 zone. The application
is located on a 4.09-acre parcel within the Washington Business Park, at the intersection
of Annapolis Road (MD 450) and Forbes Boulevard. The site is covered by the

2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) and the 2010 Glenn
Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity Approved Sector Plan and Sectional Map
Amendment (area master plan).

The MPOT and area master plan recommend two master plan trails issues that impact the
subject property. A master plan trail or sidepath is recommended along MD 450, outside
the Capital Beltway (1-95/495), and this trail has been constructed by SHA along the
portion of MD 450 that abuts the subject site. This trail is located on the opposite side of
MD 450 from the subject site. Also, the MPOT and area master plan recommends
continuous sidewalks and designated bike lanes along Forbes Boulevard.

SHA has completed a side path along MD 450 as part of road improvement projects from
Race Track Road in Bowie west to Seabrook Road. This side path/wide sidewalk should
be extended along MD 450 to the Capital Beltway. This facility, in conjunction with
sidewalk construction inside the Beltway, will improve pedestrian access to the New
Carrollton Metro. Where MD 450 has been reconstructed, wide outside curb lanes have
been provided for on-road bicyclists (MPOT, page 23).

The Complete Streets section of the MPOT includes the following policies regarding
sidewalk construction and the accommodation of pedestrians.

POLICY 1: Provide standard sidewalks along both sides of all new road
construction within the Developed and Developing Tiers.

13 DSP-14002 & AC-p4Qlfs



POLICY 2: All road frontage improvements and road capital improvement
projects within the Developed and Developing Tiers shall be designed to
accommodate all modes of transportation. Continuous sidewalks and
on-road bicycle facilities should be included to the extent feasible and
practical.

Sidewalks are currently fragmented along Forbes Boulevard. Sidewalk construction is
recommended along the site’s frontage. Striping for designated bike lanes (or other
appropriate on-road bicycle facility) can be considered by the Prince George’s County
Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) at the time of road
resurfacing. The master plan trail exists along the north side of MD 450, which is
opposite the subject site. However, no sidewalk exists along the south side of the road.
Sidewalk construction is recommended along the site’s frontage of MD 450, as well. The
plans also reflect a possible sidewalk connection linking the internal site with the public
right-of-way along Forbes Boulevard. Staff supports this connection as it will link the
internal use with the public sidewalk network from the surrounding community.

Conclusion

From the standpoint of non-motorized transportation, it is determined that this plan is
acceptable, fulfills the intent of the applicable master plans and functional plans, fulfills
prior conditions of approval, and meets the finding required for a DSP as described in
Section 27-285 of the Zoning Ordinance if the following conditions were to be placed.

(1) In conformance with the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of
Transportation and the 2010 Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity
Approved Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment, the applicant and the
applicant’s heirs, successors, and/or assignees shall make the following revisions
to the plans prior to certification:

(a) Provide a standard sidewalk along the subject site’s entire frontage of
Annapolis Road (MD 450), unless modified by the Maryland State
Highway Administration (SHA).

(b) Provide a standard sidewalk along the subject site’s entire frontage of
Forbes Boulevard, unless modified by the Prince George’s County
Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T).

(c) Extend the internal sidewalk to the proposed sidewalk along Forbes
Boulevard as indicated on the subject plan, unless moditied by Prince
George’s County Department of Public Works and Transportation
(DPW&T).

Comment: The specified conditions have been included in the Recommendation section
of this report.

Permit Review—The Permit Review Section provided several comments which are

either not applicable at this time, have been addressed through revisions to the plans, or
are addressed through proposed conditions of approval of this DSP.
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h.

Environmental Planning—The Environmental Planning Section, in an e-mail dated
July 14, 2014, provided the following comments on the subject application:

The site has been issued a standard exemption from the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat
Conservation Ordinance (WCO) because the site contains less than 10,000 square feet of
existing woodland and has no previous tree conservation plan approvals. The exemption
number is S-024-14 and is valid through March 12, 2016. A Natural Resources Inventory
(NRI) Equivalency Letter has been issued for the site because the site qualifies for a
standard exemption from the WCO and because there are no regulated environmental
features on site. The NRI Equivalency Letter number is NRI-030-14 and is valid through
March 12, 2019,

An approved stormwater management concept plan and Department of Permitting,
Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) approval letter have been submitted which indicates
the use of micro-bioretention and a submerged gravel wetland for water quality purposes.
A stormwater fee of $12,747 has been approved in lieu of providing on-site quantity
controls. The stormwater approval for case 6576-2014-00 is valid through May 8, 2017. .

The site has frontage on Forbes Boulevard, which is a master-planned collector roadway
that is not a traffic noise generator. The site also has frontage on Annapolis Road

(MD 450), which is a master-planned arterial roadway that is a traffic noise generator;
however, because of the proposed commercial/industrial use, traffic-generated noise is
not regulated with respect to the subject application. The proposal is not expected to be a
noise generator. The site does not front on any scenic or historic roadways.

No other environmental requirements have been identified for this application.

Prince George’s County Fire/EMS Department—The Prince George’s County
Fire/EMS Department, in a memorandum dated June 22, 2014, provided standard
comments regarding fire apparatus, hydrants, and lane requirements. Those issues will be
enforced by the Fire/EMS Department at the time of issuance of permits.

Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE)—In a memorandum
dated August 1, 2014, DPIE offered the following summarized comments on the subject
application:

(D The property is located at the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Forbes
Boulevard and Annapolis Road (MD 450). Annapolis Road is a state-maintained
roadway; therefore, coordination with the SHA is required. Frontage
improvements in accordance with DPW&T urban collector roadway standards
are required for Forbes Boulevard. Additional right-of-way dedication may be
necessary to accommodate the improvements.

(2) All improvements within the public rights-of-way, as dedicated for public use to
the county, are to be in accordance with the County’s Road Ordinance, DPWT’s
specifications and standards, and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

(3) Compliance with DPW&T’s Utility Policy is required. Proper temporary and
final patching and the related mill and overlay, in accordance with DPW&T"s
Policy and Specification for Utility Installation and Maintenance Permits, are
required.
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Existing utilities may require relocation and/or adjustments. Coordination with
the various utility companies is required.

Sidewalk is required along the roadways within the property limits including
along MD 450.

All storm drainage systems and facilities are to be in accordance with DPWT’s
specifications and standards.

Conformance with DPWT’s street tree and street lighting specifications and
standards is required.

The proposed site plan is consistent with approved Stormwater Management
Concept Plan 6576-2014.

This memorandum incorporates the site development plan review pertaining to
Stormwater Management (Prince George’s County Code 32-182(b)). The
following comments are provided pertaining to this approval phase:

(a) Final site layout, exact impervious area locations are shown on the plans.
(b) Exact acreage of impervious area has not been provided.
(c) Proposed grading is shown on the plans. A grading easement will be

required for proposed off-site grading.

(d) Delineated drainage areas at all points of discharge from the site have not
been provided.

(e) Stormwater volume computations have not been provided.

() Erosion/sediment control plans that contain the construction sequence
and any phasing necessary to limit earth disturbances and impacts to
natural resources, and an overlay plan showing the types and location of
environmental site design devices and erosion and sediment control
practices are not included in the submittal.

(g) A narrative in accordance with the County Code has not been provided.

Comment: The majority of DPIE’s comments are required to be addressed prior to
issuance of permits at the time of technical plan approvals. However, the DSP does not
show sidewalks along MD 450 or Forbes Boulevard as is specified. Therefore, a

condition has been included in the Recommendation section of this report requiring this
to be added.

Prince George’s County Police Department—In a memorandum dated June 11, 2014,
the Police Department indicated that there are no crime prevention through
environmental design (CPTED) related issues with the subject application.

16 DSP-14002 & AC-14016
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14.

Prince George’s County Health Department—In a memorandum dated July 1, 2014,
the Health Department provided the following comments:

During the construction phases of this project, no dust should be allowed to cross over
property lines and impact adjacent properties. Indicate intent to conform to construction
activity dust control requirements as specified in the 2011 Maryland Standards and
Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

Comment: The submitted DSP includes a general note indicating that the construction
activity will conform to the specified dust control requirements.

Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA)—In two letters dated July 11, 2014
and August 15, 2014, SHA offered standard comments on the subject DSP as well as
information regarding the applicable landscape design documents, needed information
and details about the proposed stormwater management structures and hydraulics that
may have possible impacts on the SHA right-of-way, and a request for a five-foot-wide
sidewalk along the entire frontage of the property along Annapolis Road (MD 450).

Comment: The requested sidewalk has been included as a recommended condition of
this approval.

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission (WSSC) — In a memorandum received
June 23, 2014, WSSC offered comments regarding needed coordination with other buried
utilities, suggested modifications to the plans to better reflect WSSC facilities, and
procedures for the applicant to follow to establish water and sewer service.

Verizon—In an e-mail dated June 19, 2014, Verizon commented that they will require a
ten-foot-wide public utility easement parallel, adjacent, and contiguous to all public and
private road and alley rights-of-way, free and clear of any permanent structures,
buildings, sidewalks, curbs, paving, trees, shrubs, retaining walls, landscape bufters, and
trails. The trench area shouldn’t be more than a four-to-one slope.

Comment: The record plat for the subject property includes a ten-foot-wide public utility
easement along all public rights-of-way.

Baltimore Gas and Electric Company (BG&E)—At the time of the writing of this
technical staff report, BG&E did not provide comments on the subject application.

Based on the foregoing and as required by Section 27-285(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, the DSP
will, if approved with the proposed conditions below, represent a reasonable alternative for
satisfying the site design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9 of the Prince George’s
County Code without requiring unreasonable cost and without detracting substantially from the
utility of the proposed development for its intended use.

Per Section 27-285(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, a required finding for approval of a DSP is as

The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the regulated
environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a natural state to the
fullest extent possible in accordance with the requirement of Subtitle 24-130 (b)(5).
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Comment: The site does not contain any regulated environmental features, such as streams,
wetlands, or floodplain. Therefore, no preservation or restoration of environmental features is
required as part of this DSP approval.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that the
Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Detailed Site Plan DSP-14002 and
Alternative Compliance AC-14016 for Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, subject to the following
conditions:

1. Prior to signature approval, the following revisions shall be made to the detailed site plan (DSP)
or the following information shall be provided:

a. Provide a standard sidewalk along the subject site’s entire frontage of Annapolis Road
(MD 450), unless modified by the Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA).

b. Provide a standard sidewalk along the subject site’s entire frontage of Forbes Boulevard,
unless modified by the Prince George’s County Department of Public Works and
Transportation (DPW&T).

&. Extend the internal sidewalk to the proposed sidewalk along Forbes Boulevard as
indicated on the subject plan, unless modified by the Prince George’s County Department
of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T).

d. Convert approximately one-third of the proposed evergreen trees along the northern and
western property boundaries to an equivalent plant unit number of shade trees. Revise the
landscape schedules as necessary.

¢ Correct the bufferyard numbers in the Section 4.7 schedules.

f. Revise the plan to provide a schedule for Section 4.3(c)(1), Parking Lot Perimeter
Landscape Strip Requirements, showing the requirements being met as necessary.

18 DSP-14002 & AC-340 1
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THE I_MA_RYLAND-NAT-‘UNAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

e |

= } ---] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
F" "“-:w : Upper Maribora, Maryland 20772
sl BT

mr“a&. 86-370 File No. 4-86120

g RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Washington Business Park Associates is the owner of a 56,2686
4 e parcel of land known as thington Business Park Associates, Section
2, sald property being in the 20th Election District of Prince George's
County, Maryland, and being zoned 1-1; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 1986, Weshingtcn Business Park Associates fiied

an arplicntion far approval of a Preliminary Subdivision Plat (Staff
Exhibit ¥1) for 16 lots; and

WHEREAS, the application for approval of the aforesaid Preliminary
Subdivision Plat, also known as Preliminary Plat 4-86120 was presenied to
the Prince George's County Planning Board of The Maryland-National Capital
Park and Planning Commis3ion by the staff of the Cuwmission on
Septesber 25, 1986, for its review and action in accordance with Article
28, Section 7-116, Anntated Code of Maryland and the Regulations for tne
Subdivisicn of Land, Subtitlc 24, Prince George's County Code; and

WHEREAS, the staff of The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning

c:umon recommended disapproval of the application with modifications:
]

WHEREAS, on Septemuer 25, 1986, the Prince George's County Planning
Board heard testimony and received evidence submitted for the record on the
atoresaid application. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to the provisions of
Subtitle 24, Prince George's County Code, the Prince George's County Plan-
atn? Board approved Preliminary Plat of Subdivision 4-86120 with the fol-
lowing modifications:

1. As revised in red on Staff Exhibit # 1 to provide street dedica-
Lion on Route 450 and to show street reservation area;

2. Combined entrances between lots shall be required to minimize
curb cuts on Maryland Route 450;

3.  Approval of a conceptual storwwater management plan by tie WSSC
prior to final plat;
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86-370

File No, 4-86120

Page Two

1 (,‘ .‘
Y.

Macing the area outlined i ved on SEalf Exhibiv 41 in tax
reservation for three years beginning July 1906;

Whatover part of Forbes Baulevard through o Route 450 that is
not dedicated as part of this subdivision shall be placed in
formal reservation;

The reservation will continue until such time as that segment of
Route 450 between Whitfield Chapel Road and the proposed Forbes

Boulevard/Route 450 irtersection is programmed Tor construction

in efther the State CIP or the county CIP:

In the event that the above-vefervenced road improvements make it
fnto the CTP or €!P, the applicant will dedicate at that time the
balance of Forbes Boulevard to Route 450,

WE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the findings and reasons for the decision
of the Prince Grorge's County Plamning Roard are as follows:

1.

the subdivision, as modified, seets the legal requivements of
Subtitle 24 of the Prince George’s County Code and of Article 28,
Annotated Code of Marvylaad,

Pursuant to Section 7-1145(e} of Article 28, Annotated Code of
Maryland, street dedication is required to widen an existing road
in order to serve the propased subdivision,

Stormwater management may be requived in order to protect down-
stream aroas,

The applicant volunteered to place a portien of the property in
tax reservation even though there ave no plans within the next
three yoars to acquire the property, No such plans exist because
the acquiring agency or agencies expect the applicant to dedicate
the property as no%ed in Condition #7,

* & & " & * *

This is to cgrtify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a
d

resolution adopte

by the Prince George's County Planning Board of The

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on the motion of
Comnissioner Keller, seconded by Comsissioner Dabney, with Comnissionors
Keller, Dabney, and Rhoads voting in favor of the motion, with Commissioner
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PACPB No, 86-370
File No. 4-B6120
Page Tthe

{(“

L)
YewelY voting in the negative, and with Commlssioner Botts bheing absent, at
its regular meeting held on Thursday, September 25, 1986, in Upper

Mariboro, Maryiand,

Thomas H. Countee, Jr,

APEATED AS T0 LIAAL lt{t!,lmgﬁ Executive Director

| e b e
[ARIS ‘I(ﬂiﬂl Bipariment (,_)
7 W/ ! /¥ Vot o g QA T T——y
Wiiaan BT, s BY Robeit B, Reed
Community Relations Dfficer
THC/RDR/DRA g
- T A T AT S T Y SO SR BB
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14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Marvland 20772

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE: August 26, 2014
TO: Fern ¥. Piret, Planning Director
FROM: JilE Kosack, Alternative Compliance Committee

FPROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NUMBER:
COMPANION CASE:

Alternative Compliance AC-14016
Detailed Site Plan DSP-14002

Aunapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Lot 6, Bloek C

ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE AND TREE CANOPY COVERAGE COMMITTEE REVIEW

Planning Director’s Signature

Recommendation: X Approval Denial
Justification: SEE ATTACHED
Jill Kosack
I'{e%wcr’s Signature
PLANNING DIRECTOR'S REVIEW
Final Decision Approval Dental
X Recommendation .Y Approval Denial
X To Planning Board
—— To District Couneil
To Zoning Hearing Examiner

APPEAL OF PLANNING DIRECTOR'S DECISION
Appeal Filed:

Planning Board Hearing Date:
Planning Board Decision:

Approval

Resolution Namber:

Denial
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Alternative Compliance: AC-14016

Name of Project: Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Lot &, Block C
Underlying Case: Detailed Site Plan DSP-14002

Date: August 26, 2014

Alternative Compliance is requested from the requirements of the 2010 Prince George's County
Landscape Manual for Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, along a portion of the northern property
line and the western property line.

Location:

The subject propetty is located in the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Annapolis Road (MD
Route 450) and Forbes Boulevard. More specifically, the property is located at 9641 Annapalis Road, in
Lanham, Maryland. within the geography previously designated as the Developing Tier and reflected on
Anachment H(3) of the Plan Prince George's 2035 Approved General Plan. as found in Prince George's
County Planning Board Resolution No. 14-10 (see County Council Resolution CR-26-2014, Revision
No 3l

Backerpund:

The underlying Detailed Site Plan application (DSP-14002) is for a praposed 1 12,990-square-foot
consolidated self-storage facility in seven buildings with accessory office and apartment uses. The site is
zoned I-1 (Light Industrial} and is part of the Washingion Business Park, The site is subject to Section
4.2. Requirements for Landscape Strips along Streets: Section 4.3, Parking Lot Requirements; Section
4.4, Screening Requirements; Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses: and Section 4.9, Sustainable
Landscaping Requirements, of the 2010 Prince George s County Landscape Meanual {Landscape Manual)
because it involves construction of new buildings on the subjeet property. The apphicant has filed this
request for Alternative Compliance from Section 4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, for a reduction in the
width of the building setback and landscape yard provided adjacent to the existing single-family detached
homes located to the north and west on Parcels 835 and 200

REQUIRED: 4.7 Buffering Incompatible Uses, along the northern and western property lines. adjacent 1o
existing single-family detached homes.

Length of buffervard 433 feet
Minimum building setback 50 feet
Landsecape vard 410 Teet
Buffervard occupied by existing troes U percent
Fence or wall Yes
Plant Units (160 per 100 1. 1) 347
2 AC-14016
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PROVIDED: 47 Buffering [ncompatible Uses, along the northern and western property lines. adjacent to
existing single-family detached homes.

Length of buffervard 133 feet
Minimum building setback .;G feat
Landscape vard 20 feet
Buffervard occupied by existing trees 0 percent
Fence or wall Yes
Plant units 423

Justification of Recommendation:

The underlying DSP application proposes a large. multi-building consolidated self-storage facility spread
across the Z-shaped subject property. The applicant is requesting Alternative Compliance from Section
4.7, Buffering Incompatible Uses, of the Landscape Manual. A Section 4.7 Type 0¥ buffervard, which
includes a 50-foot building setback and a 40-foot-wide landscaped vard, is required along the western end
of the northern property boundary and the western property boundary adjacent to the existing single-
family detached homes on Parcels 85 and 200, The proposed one-story, 12.5-foot-high, storage buildings
are set back 20 leet from the northern property line and 30 feet [rom the western property fine. This
reduces both the building setback and landscape vard to a minimum of 20 feet wide for approximately 50
linear feet and 30 feet wide for approximately 260 linear feet. As an alternative to the normal
requirements of Section 4.7, the applicant states that they are providing 78 plant units more than required.
Additionally, the applicant noted that the proposed buildings ave positioned such that they face into the
subject property, with all entrances and activity located away from the property line. The buildings are set
into the slope such that the grade along the property lings is four to ten feet above the finished !‘Eonr
elevation of the buildings. The proposed six-foot-high, vinyl-privacy fence is to be located at the top of
the slope so that it, in combination with the grade chmma, will practically sereen the entire building
height. The Alternative Compliance Committee agrees that the grade change, proposed fence and building
orientation help in creating a physical and visual mpanm{m between the two adjacent incompatible uses.
However. the applicant proposes to plant the buffer with evergreen trees only and the Alternative
Compliance Committee recommends that a portion of these be changed to shade trees in order to provide
seasonal variety and complementary screening of different species and height along the northern and
western property lines, Given the grade change coupled with the proposed fence, along with the provision
of additional plant units, the Alternative Compliance Committee finds the applicant’s proposed alternative
compliance measures to be equally effective as normal compliance with Section 4.7 of the Landscape
Manual, if revised as conditioned below,

Recommendation:

The Alternative Compliance Commitiee recommends APPROVAL of Aliernative Compliance for
Section 4.7 of the 2010 Prince George s County Landscape Manuad, along the northern and western
property lines, adjacent to Parcels 85 and 200. for Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Lot 6, Block C,
subject to the following conditions:

L. Convert approximately one-third of the proposed evergreen trees along the northern and western

property boundaries to an equivalent plant unit number of shade trees. Revise the schedules as
NECESsary,

AC-14016

Led
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' THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Prince George’s County Planning Department (301) 952-3680
Historic Preservation Section Www.mncppc.org

June 16, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jill Kosack, Senior Planner
Urban Design Section
Development Review Division

FROM: Jennifer Stabler, Archeology Planner Coordinator ﬂ%
Historic Preservation Section
Countywide Planning Division

SUBJECT: DSP-14002, Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Washington Business Park

Phase I archeological survey is not recommended on the above-referenced 4.09-acre property located at
the southwest quadrant of the intersection of Forbes Boulevard and Annapolis Road in Lanham,
Maryland. The application proposes 112,560 square feet of consolidated self-storage in seven buildings.
The subject property has been previously graded. A search of current and historic photographs,
topographic and historic maps, and locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the
probability of archeological sites within the subject property is low. This proposal will not impact any
documented historic sites or resources, documented properties, or archeological resources.

[AHISTORIC\Referrals\2014\Archeology\DSP-14002 Annapolis Road Self Storage_jas 16 jun 2014.docx
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. THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
TTY: (301) 952-4366
WWWw.mncppe.org/pgeo

Prince George’s County Planning Department
Community Planning Division 301-952-3972

July 10, 2014

MEMORANDUM M-NCPPC

P.G. PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division M T A/
VIA: Martin Matsen, Supervisor, Community Planning Division > o JuL 15 2014
FROM: Wendy Irminger, Planner Coordinator, Community Planning Division L LIV L

PEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION
SUBJECT: DSP-14002, Washington Business Park, Lot 6, Self Storage

DETERMINATIONS
. The Urban Design Section should determine the adequacy of the proposed buffering,
landscaping or screening along Annapolis Road (MD 450) to address compatibility issues raised

in the master plan.

. The applicant should demonstrate that efforts have been made to provide for architectural
compatibility with the overall Washington Business Park development.

BACKGROUND
Location: Southwest corner of the intersection of MD 450 (Annapolis Road) and Forbes Boulevard.
Size: 4.09 acres

Existing Uses:  Graded, undeveloped land

Proposal: Consolidated self-storage facility

GENERAL PLAN, MASTER PLAN AND SMA

General Plan:  Plan Prince George’s 2035 (approved May 6, 2014)

Master Plan: 2010 Approved Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity Master Plan

*  Planning Area/
Community:  P.A.70/Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham

« Land Use: The master plan recommends future industrial land use. A guideline in the
master plan (page 78) states that structures which are a combination of office and
warehouse uses may be permitted on parcels adjacent to highways as long aq,g%g pffice



Page two

portion fronts the highway. It further states that efforts should be made to provide architectural compatibility
with the overall employment park development.

»  Environmental: The plan does not indicate environmental development constraints.

«  Historic Resources: The plan does not identify historic resources on the site.

»  Transportation: MD 450 (A-23) is an arterial highway. Forbes Boulevard (C-339) is a collector
road.

»  Public Facilities: None identified

»  Parks & Trails: A bicycle lane is planned along Forbes Blvd. and a shared-use path is planned

along MD 450 (see comments from Transportation Section.)

SMA/Zoning: The property was retained in the I-1 Zone in the 2010 Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and
Vicinity Sectional Map Amendment.

PLANNING ISSUES

The proposed development is located in the Washington Business Park, which covers over 390 acres, contains
over four million square feet of floor area, employs over 1,000 workers, and is the largest concentration of
employment within the sector plan area (Plan, page 188.)

The master plan encourages office-type uses along the MD 450 frontage for greater compatibility with the
residential area to the north of MD 450, opposite the proposed development. Screening and landscaping

measures, if determined to be adequate, address the intent of the master plan to enhance compatibility between
residential and non-residential uses, in this case along the MD 450 (Annapolis Road) frontage.

c: Ivy Lewis, Community Planning Division

Long-range Agenda

J:\Referrals-DRD\DSP-14002 Washington Business Park wi.doc
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' THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Prince George’s County Planning Department (301) 952-3680
Countywide Planning Division, Transportation Planning Section www.mncppc.org

August 29, 2014
MEMORANDUM

TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division
VIA: i 1 Masog, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division
FROM: Eric Jenkins, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division

SUBJECT: DSP-14002, Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone

The Transportation Planning Section has reviewed the detailed site plan application referenced above.
The site contains 4.09 acres in the I-1 Zone. It is located in the southwest quadrant of Forbes Boulevard
and Annapolis Road. Access will be from Forbes Boulevard. The applicant is proposing a self-storage
facility of 112,560 square feet. Note that this includes 3,000 square feet for office and living space for the
storage manager.

Review Comments

The site is within the I-1 Zone. The applicant is seeking approval of a detailed site plan for a consolidated
storage facility as required by Section 27-475.04 of the Zoning Ordinance. It is a permitted use in the
zone. The site is subject to the general requirements of site plan review, which include attention to
parking, loading, on-site circulation, etc. There are no specific transportation-related requirements
imposed by the zone or the use, and otherwise no traffic-related findings are required. There is no
previous transportation conditions imposed on the site.

The applicant proposes a self-storage facility of one 85,965 square foot building containing 913 storage
units and six one story buildings totaling 26,595 square feet and 141 storage units.

Forbes Boulevard is listed in the Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity Approved Sector and
Sectional Map Amendment as a collector roadway with 80 feet of right-of-way. MD 450 (Annapolis
Road) is listed as an arterial with 120 feet of right-of-way. The right-of-way of Annapolis Road needs to
be depicted on the site plan. There is no presence of buildings, parking, landscape elements, signage,
fences, retaining walls, and any other structures within the master plan rights-of-way. There is one access
point serving the site along Forbes Boulevard. On-site circulation and parking is adequate. No sidewalks
are shown on the west side of Forbes Boulevard along the applicant’s frontage. It is observed that the plan
provide no provision for pedestrian access to the site.

Conclusion

From the standpoint of transportation, it is determined that this plan is acceptable and meets the finding
required for a detailed site plan as described in Section 27-285.
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14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

TTY: (301) 952-4366
WWW.mncppc.org/pgco

July 10, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design Section

VIA: Whitney Chellis, Subdivision Section
FROM: William Mayah, Subdivision Section @

SUBJECT: Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Washington Business Park, DSP-14002

The subject property is known as Lot 6, Block C — Washington Business Park. The record plat
was recorded on May 28, 2014, as Plat MMB 240-53 in the County Land Records. The property is
located on Tax Map 44 in Grid F-3, and is approximately 4.09 acres. The site is currently unimproved.
The detailed site plan (DSP) proposes consolidated storage (85,900 square feet) with 913 interior units,
which includes a 1,500-square-foot ancillary office and one (1) resident manager apartment on the second
floor (1,500 square-feet). Additionally, the site plan proposed six (6) individual storage buildings totaling
26,590 square-feet with 141 units with direct vehicular access. The total proposed gross floor area on site
is 112,490 square-feet. The statement of justification, however, indicates that the total gross floor area
will be 112,560 square-feet. This discrepancy should be corrected on the plan, if necessary. The bearings
and distances provided on the DSP do not match the record plat and must.

The site is the subject of Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-86120 for Washington
Business Park. The resolution of approval (PGCPB Resolution No. 86-370) for the PPS contains seven
conditions and there are no record plat notes. However, a memo from the Transportation Planning
Division to the Development Review Division for PPS 4-86120, dated September 23, 1986, states that:
“Developed under the I-1 Zone, the subject property would develop a complex of approximately
735,000 square feet generating an additional 632 a.m. and 632 p.m. peak hour trips. The site would
generate 3,528 daily trips.” Being a part of the overall site area for PPS 4-86120, the proposed
development for the DSP should be reviewed by the Transportation Planning Section for conformance to
this trip cap.

PG Atlas indicates that a portion of the subject property is situated within the master plan right-
of-way for Annapolis Road (MD 450). Section 27-259(a)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance states that: “With
the exception of an arena (stadium) proposed to be constructed on land leased or purchased from a
public agency, no building or sign permit (except as provided in Part 12 of this Subtitle) may
generally be issued for any structure on land located within the right-of-way or acquisition lines of
a proposed street, rapid transit route, or rapid transit facility, or proposed relocation or widening
of an existing street, rapid transit route, or rapid transit facility, as shown on a Master Plan;

1
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however, the Council may authorize the issuance of the building or sign permit in accordance with

this Section.” The DSP shows landscape planting within land that appears to be in the master plan right-

of-way, as well as within an SHA slope easement. The plan should show the master plan right-of-way for
Annapolis Road (MD 450) and SHA slope easement.

Site Comments:
The Subdivision Section recommends the following conditions:

1. Prior to approval of the revision to the detailed site plan the following technical corrections
shall be required: '
a) Clarify the proposed square footage for the DSP and revise the plan, if necessary.
b) Provide all bearings and distances for property boundary, as shown on the Plat MMB
240-53.
¢) Show the master plan right-of-way for Annapolis Road (MD 450) on the plan.
d) Provide distance to centerline from property boundary for Annapolis Road (MD
450).
e) Show the 10-foot PUE at the corner of Forbes Boulevard and Annapolis Road (MD
450) as delineated on Plat MMB 240-53.

Failure of the site plan and record plat to match (including bearings, distances, and lot sizes) will
result in permits being placed on hold until the plans are corrected. There are no other subdivision issues
at this time.

Page 51



= MEMo_z

v

September 23, 1986

MEMORNDUM
TO: Dean Armstrong, Deve nt Review Division
VIA: Lester F. Wilkins -» Transportation Planning Division

FROM: David A. Nelson, Transportation Planning Divfsjon[&u\’

SUBJECT: Preliminary Pian 4-86120
Washington Business Park, Section 2

The subject property, comprising 56.27 acres is located on the south
side of Maryland Route.450 approximately 2,500 feet northwest of George
Palmer Highway. The property is currently zoned [-1.

Developed under the I-1 Zone, the subject property would develop a
: complex of approximately 735,000 square feet generating an additional 632

a.m. and 632 p.m. peak hour trips. The site would generate 3,528 daily
trips. -

Currently, Washington Business Parks' only access is provided by
Forbes Boulevard which connects to Maryland 704 by & signalized intersec-
tion, Indicated on the master plan as a collector highway to connect to
Maryland 450, Forbes Boulevard has been platted and constructed from
Lottsford Vista Road to Industrial Way. As submitted, the applicant
intends to maintain the existing condition and serve the majority of the
development by the existing Maryland 704/Forbes Boulevard intersection
(a portion of the subject property has frontage on Maryland 450 and may
rely on it for access), It is important to note that several conditions
exist that make the applicants proposal unacceptable;

1. Section 1 of Washington Business Park contains a significant
amount of unoccupied property, This property has either been
recently platted but not developed or developed and partially or
totally unoccupied (approximately 786,000 square feet),

2. South of Maryland 704 lies the Hanson Palmer Business Park.
Totally platted, the development is also comprised of a signifi-
cant amount of either undeveloped or partially occupied lots
(approximately 1,000,000 square feet),

: Form 20 (Revised 11/77\
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'Dkd cation of the frontage along Maryland 450 is acceptable as pro-
posed +by the applicant. Access to Maryland 450 should be limited to Forbes
Boulevard but afforts to combine access points should it become necessary
to provide diraect access for specific lots. :

Recommendations:

Based on our review of Preliminary Plan 4-86120, Washington Business
Park, the Transportation Planning Division recommends approval based on the
following conditions:

1. Forbes Boulevard dedication and construction be extended to
Maryland 450. Improvements at the intersection will be subject
to State Highway Administration conditions and approval.

2. Should access be allowed to Maryland 450, combined entrances
between lots be required to minimize curb cuts on Maryland 450.

DN/fvh

Attachments: November 3, 1982 memorandum, Transportation Planning Division to
Prince George's County Planning Board.
Traffic Study, dated January 1980, Washington Business Park
prepared by M-NCPPC Transportation Planning Division.

Court of Appeals Opinion No. 147, September Term, 1981, Filed
September 7, 1982. .
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Wililam K. Hellmana

i ‘ Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration vz Sacratary

/ Hal Kassoff
Administrator

o
b

v

July 22, 1986

. Mr. Dean Armstrong RE: Prince George's County
Maryland National Capital Me:yland Route 450
Park and Planning Commission Preliminary Plan
County Administration Building #4-80120
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20870 Washington Business Park

Dear Mr. Armstrong:

This office has reviewed the above caplioned preliminary
plan and offer the following.

1. Forbes Boulevard to be extended to intersect
with Annapolis Road (Maryland Route 450) with no
other direct access from lots 38, 39, 40 41, 42,
or 43 onto Maryland Route 450.

2. Dedication along Maryland Route 450 with the Prince
George's County Master Plan of Highways.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this plan.
Very truly yours,

(Aol £

Charles Lee, Chief
Bureau of Engr. Access permits

by: Wilbert King
CL-WK:es

cc: M. Snyder

MD. NAT'L CAP, pK.
PR. GEQ. Rﬁnrnpr(m%cﬂlﬁn%o""

[P (PN
JUL 25 1968
LA LRI TN

My telsphone number is__301-659-1350 DEVELG ey o

3 SUEDIVIEION §
Teletypewriter for Impaired Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimore Metro — 565-0451 D.C. Metro — 1-800-492-5062 Stalewide Toll Free
P.O. Box 717 / 707 North Calvert St., Baltimaore, Maryland 21203 - 0717
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MEMO

" - Tr;nspomt'lan Division

UBJECT —  Preliminary Plan Review

Topo Sheet tao. 4o% | dode =
Preliminary Plan No. 4'/869%?,0
Name of Subdivision W AS LIRS GTON) 6usxue¢/-,. ?Ama

Subdivision Review Committse Meeting Oate . [\W?\%

Comments: : '
— WD @»nmxﬁgf, will lae vu\u:.—u(
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' THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Prince George’s County Planning Department (301) 952-3680
Countywide Planning Division, Transportation Planning Section WWwWWwW.mncppc.org

July 10, 2014

MEMORANDUM

TQ; Jill Kosack, Development Review Division
FROM: @ Fred Shaffer, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division
SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan Review for Master Plan Trail Compliance

The following Detailed Site Plan was reviewed for conformance with the Approved Countywide Master Plan
of Transportation and/or the appropriate area Master Plan in order to provide the Master Plan Trails.

Detailed Site Plan Number: DSP-14002

Name: Annapolis Road Self Storage

Type of Master Plan Bikeway or Trail

Private R.O.W.* _ Public Use Trail Easement

PG Co. RO.W.* ~X  Nature Trails L
SHA R.O.W.* X M-NCPPC - Parks

HOA ___ Bicycle Parking o
Sidewalks Trail Access

*If a Master Plan Trail is within a city, county, or state right-of-way, an additional two - four feet of dedication
may be required to accommodate construction of the trail.

The Transportation Planning Section has reviewed the preliminary plan application referenced above for
conformance with the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) and/or the
appropriate area master/sector plan in order to implement planned trails, bikeways, and pedestrian
improvements. Staff recommendations based on current or proposed conditions are also included in this
memo.

Review Comments (Master Plan Compliance and Prior Approvals)

The subject application is a detailed site plan for a selt-storage facility in the I-1 zone. The application is
located on a 4.09 acre parcel within the Washington Business Park at the intersection of MD 450 and
Forbes Boulevard. The site is covered by the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation
and the 2010 Glenn Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity Approved Sector Plan and Sectional Map
Amendment (area master plan).

The MPOT and area master plan recommend two master plan trails issues that impact the subject property.
A master plan trail or sidepath is recommended along MD 450 outside the Capital Beltway, and this trail
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has been constructed by SHA along the portion of MD 450 that abuts the subject site. This trail is located
on the opposite side of MD 450 from the subject site. Also, the MPOT and area master plan recommends
continuous sidewalks and designated bike lanes along Forbes Boulevard (see the plan map).

MD 450 Side path: SHA has completed a side path along MD 450 as part of road improvement
projects from Race Track Road in Bowie to Seabrook Road. This side path/wide sidewalk should
be extended along MD 450 to the Capital Beltway. This facility, in conjunction with sidewalk
construction inside the Beltway, will improve pedestrian access to the New Carrollton Metro.
Where MD 450 has been reconstructed, wide outside curb lanes have been provided for on-road
bicyclists (MPOT, page 23).

The Complete Streets Section of the MPOT includes the following policies regarding sidewalk
construction and the accommodation of pedestrians.

POLICY 1:
Provide standard sidewalks along both sides of all new road construction within the Developed
and Developing Tiers.

POLICY 2:

All road frontage improvements and road capital improvement projects within the developed and
Developing Tiers shall be designed to accommodate all modes of transportation. Continuous
sidewalks and on-road bicycle facilities should be included to the extent feasible and practical.

Sidewalks are currently fragmented along Forbes Boulevard. Sidewalk construction is recommended
along the site’s frontage. Striping for designated bike lanes (or other appropriate on-road bicycle facility)
can be considered by DPW&T at the time of road resurfacing. The master plan trail exists along the north
side of MD 450, which is opposite of the subject site. However, no sidewalk exists along the south side of
the road. Sidewalk construction is recommended along the site’s frontage of MD 450 as well. The plans
also reflect a possible sidewalk connection linking the internal site with the public right-of-way along
Forbes Boulevard. Staff supports this connection as it will link the internal use with the public sidewalk
network from the surrounding community.

Conclusion

From the standpoint of non-motorized transportation, it is determined that this plan is acceptable, fulfills
the intent of applicable master plans and functional plans, fulfills prior conditions of approval, and meets
the finding required for a detailed site plan as described in Section 27-285 if the following conditions were
to be placed.

In conformance with the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation and the 2010 Glenn
Dale-Seabrook-Lanham and Vicinity Approved Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment, the applicant
and the applicant’s heirs, successors and/or assigns shall make the following revisions to the plans prior to
certification:
a. Provide a standard sidewalk along the subject site’s entire frontage of MD 450, unless modified by
SHA.
b. Provide a standard sidewalk along the subject site’s entire frontage of Forbes Boulevard, unless
modified by DPW&T.
c. [Extend the internal sidewalk to the proposed sidewalk along Forbes Boulevard, as indicated on the
subject plan, unless modified by DPW&T.
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MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
SE— ) .
] ] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

A ' June 26, 2014 TTY: (301) 952-4366
" WWW.mncppc.org/pgco
MEMORANDUM
TO: Jill Kosack, Urban Design
FROM: Debbie Gallagher, Information and Permit Review Supervisor':Dé/

SUBJECT: Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Washington Business Park, DSP-14002
1. The center-line of Forbes Boulevard must clearly be delineated, demonstrating 40 feet
from center-line. The right-of-way width at the greatest point must be demonstrated on

Annapolis Road with the setback shown from the center-line.

2. Is the site plan in conformance with the Subdivision Regulations? Refer to Subdivision
Office for review.

3. A Tree Conservation Plan or exemption letter will be required. Refer to Environmental
Planning.

4. Inthe I-1 Zone at least 10% of the net lot area must be maintained as green. Provide
calculations and demonstrate the required green area.

5. Consolidated storage must be in conformance with Section 27-575.04 which only allows
for a 36 foot tall building. The site plan is demonstrating 35.5 feet, the applicant should
provide a copy of the architectural for the package that includes the height.

6. The site plan shall include the total number of storage units in each building. Please
identify which buildings will be accessed from outside of the building.

7. Is the landscaping in conformance with the Landscape Manual?

8. The review of this referral does not include the review of any signage.
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Kosack, Jill

From: Reiser, Megan

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2014 1:.57 PM
To: Kosack, Jill

Subject: DSP-14002 Annapolis Road

Hi Jill,

The Environmental Planning Section (EPS) has reviewed the referral package stamped as received by EPS on June 9,
2014. The proposal is for a 112,560 square-foot consolidated self-storage building.

The site has been issued a standard exemption from the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance because
the site contains less than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland and has no previous Tree Conservation Plan approvals.
The exemption number is S-024-14 and is valid through March 12, 2016. A Natural Resources Inventory (NRI)
Equivalency Letter has been issued for the site because the site qualifies for a standard exemption from the Woodland and
Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance and because there are no regulated environmental features on site. The NRI
Equivalency Letter number is NRI-030-14 and is valid through March 12, 2019.

An approved stormwater management concept plan and Department of Permiting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE)
approval letter have been submitted which indicates the use of micro-bioretention and a submerged gravel wetland for
water quality purposes. A stormwater fee of $12,747 has been approved in lieu of providing on-site quantity controls. The
stormwater approval for case number 6576-2014-00 is valid through May 8, 2017.

The site has frontage on Forbes Boulevard, which is a Master Planned Collector roadway that is not a traffic noise
generator. The site also has frontage on Annapolis Road (MD 450), which is a Master Planned Arterial roadway that is a
traffic noise generator; however, because of the proposed commercial/ industrial use, traffic generated noise is not
regulated with respect to the subject application. The proposal is not expected to be a noise generator. The site does not
front on any scenic or historic roadways.

No other environmental requirements have been identified for this application.

Thanks,

Megan Reiser

Planner Coordinator, Environmental Planning Section

Prince George's County Planning Department

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive

Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

301-952-3752 Fax:301-952-3799
megan.reiser@ppd.mncppe.org
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87/89/2814 B1:26 3815831945 PG FIRE PREVETION PAGE @5

Office of the Fire Marshal

Date: _(p !'?fb/ it,b
TO: ! f ljl kpsgz; Egl oM Planner, Urban Design Section :
evelopment Review Division :

FROM: Kenny Oladeinde, Project Coordinator %
Office of the Fire Marshal

RE: Qélf—' [%ﬂ 02—

The following Preliminary Plan Referral has been reviewed by this offige
according to Departmental Procedures and Operational Guidelines of the Princg George’s
County Fire/ Emergency Medical Services Department.

¢

Description: A [ 2R
Dl gb;’vf.. r‘_)— L@ ({:—”

Please be advised Subtitle 11-276, titled required Access for Fire Appagarus,
which states:

““(a) All premises which the Fire/EMS Department may be called upon t¢ protect i
case of fire or other emergencies and which are not readily accessible to fir§ apparatus
from public streets shall be provided with suitable gates, access roads, and fre lanes so
that all buildings on the premises are accessible to fire apparatus, and in acgordance to
Subtitle 4, the County Building Code Section 4-222.”

Private roads shall be: “(a) At least 22 feet in width.”
Subtitle 11-277, title Fire Lanes States:

“(b) Whenever the Fire Chief or his authorized representative shall fifd that any
private entrance, exit sidewalk, vehicular driveway, interior private driveway sidewalk,
fire lane, or fire hydrant is obstructed by snow, debris, construction matgrial, trash
containers, vehicles, or other matter likely to interfere with the ingress or opergtion of'the
Fire Department or other emergency vehicles in case of fire, he may order the pbstruction
removed. To effectuate this Subsection, the Fire Chief ox his authorized remesentative
may order "no parking” fire lane signs erected and may designate the placemgnt thereof.
He may order that curbs be painted a distinctive color.”

M-NCPPC

A D ENT
P.G, PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Page Two

PAGE

Please note and direct the owner to comply with aforementioned Subthle. T have

highlighted on the submitted drawings all areas which may contribute to

he loss of

emergency vehicle access due to its configuration. These locations shall be nfarked with
painted yellow curbs and posted ‘No Parking Fire Lane by oxder of the Pringe George’s

County Fire/EMS Department’ signs. The developer should contact the

Fire /EMIS

Department’s Office of Office of the Fire Marshal to assist in designating the fire lanes.

In addition, please be advised Subtitle 4-164. Fire Protection Systems; Jection

912, Yard Hydrants. (a) Section 912.1 is added to read as follows: "Location

square feet in area shall be provided with sufficient fire hydrants located such

Performance of Fire Hydrants." Every building of more than one thousand (1 1?0)

ind

atno

exterior portion of the building is located more than five bundred (500) feet frgm a fire
hydrant. The distance shall be measured as a hose line would be laid along pajed streets,

through parking Jot entrances, and atound obstructions, in accordance with the

determination of the authority having jurisdiction. A fire hydrant is required whthin two

hundred (200) feet of any required fire department connection, as hose 1s laid.

department connection must be located on the front, address side of the building and be
visible from a fire hydrant or as approved by the Fire Code Official. Each hycI

provide a minimum of one thousand (1,000) gpm at a residual pressure of twe
psi.

The fire

ant shall
y (20)

Also areas mav be highlighted on the drawing in noted colors to show areas
that do not accommodate the turning radius of a 43-foot wheel base vehicle ox
other comments. These arcas need to be widened to allow emergencygapparatus
to tuxm.

Any courts or dead-end created should provide 43-foot turning radius gwithin 200

feet of the end of the road.

pse contact

These requirements should be incorporated into the final plat and a ?ndition of

release of the use and oceupancy permit. If I may be of further assistance, pl
me at (301)-583-1830

ko

H\ DL P 14002

Copy to: Christine Osei, Public Facilities Planner, Special Projects Section,

Countywide Planning Department, Maryland National Capital Park aﬁld

Planning Commission.
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THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY GOVERNMENT oo =

Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement DPI E

Site/Road Plan Review Division e
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

Rushern L. Baker, I11 MEMORANDUM

County Executive

TO:

FROM:

CR:

P8, PLARNING nstTME@

A l\W/ ,n
AUg 8 2014

August 1, 2014

Jill Kosack, Urban Design
Development Review Division, M-NCPPC

B

,—-,'_n.-

PEVELOPMENT RE\HEW Bwus.\,u

Mary C. Giles, P.E., Associate Director
Site/Road Plan Review Division, DPIE

Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone
Detailed Site Plan No. DSP-14002

Forbes Boulevard, 2-5740

In response to the Detailed Site Plan No. DSP-14002

referral, the Department of Permitting, Inspections and
Enforcement (DPIE) offers the following:

The property is located at the southwest quadrant of the
intersection of Forbes Boulevard and Annapolis Road (MD
450). MD 450 is a State-maintained roadway; therefore,
coordination with the Maryland State Highway Administration
(SHA) is required. Frontage improvements in accordance
with the Department of Public Works and Transportation
(DPW&T) urban collector roadway standards are required for
Forbes Boulevard. Additional right-of-way dedication may
be necessary to accommodate the improvements.

All improvements within the public rights-of-way, as
dedicated for public use to the County, are to be in
accordance with the County’s Road Ordinance, DPWT's

Specifications and Standards and the Americans with

Disabilities Act.

Compliance with DPW&T’s Utility Policy is required. Proper
temporary and final patching and the related mill and
overlay in accordance with the established DPW&T’'s Policy
and Specification for Utility Installation and Maintenance
Permits are required.

9400 Peppercorn Place, 4th Floor, Largo, Maryland 20774
Phone: 301.636.2060 ¢ http://dpie.mypgc.us « FAX: 301.636.2069 Page 63



Jill Kosack
August 1, 2014
Page 2

- Existing utilities may require relocation and/or
adjustments. Coordination with the various utility
companies is required.

- Sidewalk is required along the roadways within the property
limite including along MD 450.

= All storm drainage systems and facilities are to be in
accordance with DPWT's Specifications and Standards.

- Conformance with DPWT's street tree and street lighting
Specifications and Standards is required.

= The proposed site plan is consistent with the approved
Stormwater Management Concept Plan No. 6576-2014.

= This memorandum incorporates the Site Development Plan
Review pertaining to Stormwater Management (County Code 32-
182(b)). The following comments are provided pertaining to
this approval phase:

a) Final site layout, exact impervious area locations are
shown on plans.

b) Exact acreage of impervious area has not been
provided.

c) Proposed grading is shown on plans. Grading easement
will be required for proposed off-site grading.

d) Delineated drainage areas at all points of discharge
from the site have not been provided.

e) Stormwater volume computations have not been provided;

f) Erosion/sediment control plans that contain the
construction sequence, and any phasing necessary to
limit earth disturbances and impacts to natural
resources, and an overlay plan showing the types and
location of ESD devices and erosion and sediment control
practiceg are not included in the submittal.

g) A narrative in accordance with the Code has not been
provided.

Please submit any additional information described above
for further review.
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Jill Kosack
August 1, 2014
Page 3

If you have any questions or need additional information,

please contact Mr. Steve Snyder, P.E., District Engineer for the

area, at 301.636.2060.
S8:IKN:dab
cc: Steve Snyder, P.E., District Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE

Ikem Nwolisa, Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE

Ben Dyer Associates, 11721 Woodmore Road, Suite 200,
Bowie, Maryland 20721

Annapolis Road Self Storage LLC, 1930 Isaac Newton Square
West, Reston, Virginia 20190
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DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

After visiting the site and reviewing the plans there are no CPTED related issues at this time.

PGC Form #836

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY
POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM

June 11, 2014

Jill Kosack, Urban Designer
Urban Design Section
Development Review Division

Corporal Richard Kashe

Prince George’s County Police Department
Community Services Division

DSP-14002, Annapolis Rd Self Storage Zone
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FEALTH

DEPARTMENT .

Prince George's County

Division of Environmental Health

Date: July 1, 2014

To:  Jill Kosack, Urban Design Sec‘uon M-NCPPC
From: Manf%alwem Chief, Envir OmneuEal Encmeelmg Program

Re: DSP~140'02, Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone, Washington Business Park

The Environmental Engineering Program of the Prince George’s County Health Department has
completed a health impact assessment review of the detailed site plan submission for Annapolis
Road Self Storage Zone, Washington Business Park and has the following comment/
recommendation:

During the construction phases of this project, no dust should be allowed to cross over
property lines and impact adjacent properties. Indicate intent to conform to construction
activity dust control requirements as specified in the 2011 Maryland Standards and
Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at 301-883-7682 or
mreichwein(@co.pgamd.us.

Environmental Engineering Program
Largo Government Center
9201 Basil Court, Suite 318, Largo, MD 20774
P Office 301-883-7681, Fax 301-883-7266, TTY/STS Dial 711
nubeLBsen 1 gy, princegeorgescountymd.gov/health

County Executive
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Martin O*Malley, Goverror i StajﬁE ]
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor |

»gén} [ James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary

LE W&}f | Melinda B, Peters, Administrator
Adrninistration €
Maryland Department of Transportation

July 11,2014

RE: Prince George’s County
MD 450
Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone
SHA Tracking No. 14APPG038XX
County No. DSP-14002
Mile Point: 6.59

Mr. Gerhard Stossier, RLA
Ben Byer Associates, Inc.

Suite 200

11721 Woodmore Road
Mitchellville, Maryland 20721

Dear Mr. Stossier:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the site development plans for the proposed Annapolis Road
Self Storage Zone in Prince George’s County. The State Hi ghway Administration (SHA) review is
complete and we are plcased to respond.

TCSpOoNnse:

Based on the information provided, please address the following comments in a point-by-point

Office of Environmental Design (OED) Comments:

1. Landscape Guidance Documents.

a.

The applicant shall refer to the most recent versions of ‘SHA Environmental Glnde for
Access and District Permit Applicants’, the ‘SHA Landscape Design Guide, the ‘SHA
Landscape Estimating Manual’, and the “SHA Preferred Plant List’. These documents
are available at http://www roads.marvland.gov/index.aspx?Pageld=25.

2. Landscape Plan.

a.

The landscape plan developed for this project shall conform with Chapter 6.0 and 6.1 of
the ‘Environmental Guide’ and be sealed as required. The plan shall include all the
landscape plan elements per Chapter 6.2 such as posted speed, signs, existing
underground and overhead utilities, wires, poles, etc.

The applicant shall refer to Chapter 4.1 of the *Environmental Guide’. The species and
size of each tree to be removed shall be shown on the plans, and ¢ach tree to be removed
shall be mitigated by installation of one tree in the nearby SHA right of way.

The applicant shall refer to Chapter 5.3 of the ‘Environmental Guide’. Measures to
protect trees to remain such as Tree Root Pruning, Temporary Orange Construction
Fence, and any necessary Tree Branch Pruning, and Tree Fertilizing shall be shown on
the plans and inciuded in the Roadside Tree Permit.

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marylaend Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 = Phone 410.545.0300 = www.roads.maryland.gov
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Mr. Gerhard Stossier, RLA

SHA Tracking No.: 14APPG038xx
Page 2

July 11, 2014

3. SHA Landscape Notes.

a. The applicant shall include the title and all pertinent SHA Landscape Notes per Chapter
7.0 of the ‘Environmental Guide’. These Notes specify certain measures for excavation
and debris removal, soil restoration, groundcover vegetation, etc. which must be
performed. Only the Notes that are actually required to construct the project shall be
included.

b. At this time it appears that Notes per the following Chapters of the ‘Environmental
Guide’ are required: 7.2,7.3,7.4,7.5,7.6,7.7,7.8,7.9, and 7.15. Other Notes may be
required depending upon the final design of the project.

c. The applicant shall ensure that any landscape materials or construction specified on E&S
plans, etc. are appropriately referenced to the pertinent SHA Landscape Note, and that
landscape plans and E&S plans are adequately cross referenced.

4, SHA Landscape QA Checklist. The applicant is requested to refer to Chapter 8 of the
‘Environmental Guide’ and perform a self-assessment to ensure that resubmitted plans adequately
address concerns to be evaluated by the Office of Environmental Design.

Highway Hvdraulig_:s Comments:

1. Once obtained please provide documentation of the Prince George’s County review and approval
of both the stormwater management and erosion/sediment control plans. [We note that 5 micro-
bioretention facilities are proposed on the site. ]

2. Please provide documentation showing the next downstream structure from the inlet at the
existing 42” RCP,

3. Please provide details and standards for the riprap pad and end structure at the 36” HDPE
(southwest corner of the MD 450/Forbes Boulevard intersection). Note that all structures within
SHA right-of-way must be SHA standard structures.

4. Please provide storm drain computations and profiles for any storm drain that enters SHA right-
of-way.

5. Although we defer to Prince George’s County for Stormwater Management approval, due to the
possible impacts to SHA right-of-way we have the following comments:

a. Please provide a hydrologic analysis, including drainage area maps, for existing and
proposed conditions to the existing 42” RCP under Forbes Boulevard, The proposed
improvements must manage all runoff on-site and not increase the flow to an SHA storm
drain or culvert.

6. Although we defer to Prince George’s County for Erosion and Sediment Control approval, due to
the possible impacts to SHA right-of-way we have the following comments:

a. Please provide erosion and sediment control plans for review.

b. All runoff should be treated prior to entermg the SHA right-of-way or the project should
provide same day stabilization.

c. All Erosion and Sediment Control design should be per the 2011 Standards.

Cultural Resources Comments:

1. The Environmental Planning Division has compiled a cultural resources inventory (standing
structures and archeological sites) in the vicinity of the proposed MD 450 improvements, related
to the Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone project. Based on this assessment, the proposed
roadway improvements to MD 450 associated with the Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone project
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Mr. Gerhard Stossier, RLA

SHA Tracking No.: 14APPGO038xx
Page 3

July 11, 2014

do not have the potential to impact historic properties. Formal consultation with the Maryland
Historical Trust is not recommended.

Access Management Division (AMD) Comments:

1. Please provide 5' sidewalk along the whole frontage of the property along Annapolis Road.
2. Please revise the plan sheet size to SHA standard 227x34”.
3. Each plan sheet must be signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer including the PE
Certification Note/Block or a Professional Land Surveyor with similar certification note.
4. Please include the following along MD 450:
a. Posted speed limit; '
b. Type of existing roadway (arterial, collector, etc.)
5. For all Maryland Standards (construction and temporary traffic control) being used, please place
the following note on the first sheet of the plan set:

The following standards (construction and temporary traffic control) are required for this
project (list them out as shown below):

MD-xxx.xxx — Name of standard
MD-xxx.xxx — Name of standard

For all standards referred to on the plans the contractor must go to the Book of Standards
which will have the most current version. The Book of Standards can be accessed at:

http://apps.roads.maryland gov/b usmesswrthsha/bsztdsSpecs/desManualS‘thub/pubhcunonso
nlme/ohd/bookstd/mdex.asp :

All items are to be constructed in accordance with the current version of the referenced
standard at the time of construction.

Further plan submittals should reflect the above comments. Please submit 3 sets of revised plans, a
CD containing the plans and supporting documentation in PDF format, as well as a point by point
response, to reflect the comments noted above directly to Mr. Steven Foster attention of Mr. Wesley
Beasley. Please reference the SHA tracking number on future submissions. Please keep in mind that you
can view the reviewer and project status via SHA Access Management Division web page at
http://www .roads.maryland.gov/pages/amd.aspx. if you have any questions, or require additional
information, p!ease contact Mr. Beasley at 410-545-5664, by using our toll free number in Maryland only
at 1-800-876-4742 (x5664) or via ematil at wbeasley@sha.state.md.us.

Access Management Dj¥ision

SDF/SMC/WMB
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SHA Tracking No.: 14APPGO38xx
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cc: Mr. Cornelius Barmer, SHA- Highway Hydraulics Division

Mr. Trey Burke, Annapolis Road Self Storage, LLC, Suite 207, 1930 Isaac Newton Square West,
Reston, Virginia, 20190 : : '

Ms. Lisa Choplin, SHA — Innovative Contracting Division

Mr. Pranoy Choudhury, SHA — Access Management Division

Ms. Mary Dietz, SHA — Regional and Intermodal Planning Division

Mr. Jason Ferner, SHA — Access Management Department

Ms. Jill Kosack, Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission, Development Review
Division, Jill. Kosack@ppd.mncppe.org

Ms. Deborah Pitts, SHA - Highway Hydraulics Division

Ms. Erica Rigby, SHA — Access Management Division

Dr. Julie Schablitsky, SHA — Cultural Resources

Mr. Joseph Vervier, SHA — Office of Environmental Design

Mr. John Vranish, SHA — Innovative Contracting Division
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Martin O'Malley, Gavernor James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Sta]EH?%h ‘ i ?; iy Melinda B. Peters, Administrator
ion

Administrat
MaRYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

August 15, 2014

RE: Prince George’s County
MD 450
Annapolis Road Self Storage Zone
SHA Tracking No. 14APPGO038XX
County No. DSP-14002
Mile Point: 6.59

Mr. Gerhard Stossier, RLA
Ben Dyer Associates, Inc.
Suite 200

11721 Woodmore Road
Mitcheliville, Maryland 20721

Dear Mr. Stossier:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the hydraulic analysis for the proposed Annapolis Road Self
Storage Zone in Prince George’s County. The State Highway Administration (SHA) review is complete
and we are pleased to respond. When responding back to SHA with your next submission, please address
this letter as well as July 11, 2014 letter simultaneously as one submission. Presently, the following
comiments are offered:

Based on the information provided, please address the following comments in a point-by-point
response:

Highway Hvdraulics Comments:

1. The submittal included an analysis of the downstream storm drain system that the applicant is
proposing to tie into. The current analysis shows an increase in discharge to the SHA right-of-
way. SHA requires that all flows be managed on-site such that there is no increase in discharge to
the SHA right-of-way. If on-site management is not possible, the applicant must provide
sufficient evidence of such conditions. At this time, documentation has not been provided
justifying the increase in discharge to SHA right-of-way. Please provide on-site management or
documentation that on-site management is not possible.

2. The applicant’s downstream analysis investigated only the next downstream pipe. However, the
outfall of this storm drain system is an existing SHA SWM Facility (BMP#160302). If on-site
management discussed in Comment 1 cannot be provided, the applicant must provide
computations demonstrating there is no increase in water surface elevations or outflow discharges
for all design storms of the pond.

Further plan submittals should reflect the above comments. Please submit 5 sets of revised plans, a
CD containing the plans, revised study, and supporting documentation in PDF format, as well as a point
My telephone number/toll-free number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol! Free
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 < Phone 410.545.0300 = www.rcads.maryland.gov
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Mr. Gerhard Stossier, RLA

SHA Tracking No.: 14APPGO38xx
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August 15,2014

by point response, to reflect the comments noted above directly to Mr. Steven Foster attention of Mr.
Wesley Beasley. Please reference the SHA tracking number on future submissions. Please keep in mind
that you can view the reviewer and project status via SHA Access Management Division web page at
http://www.roads.maryland.gov/pages/amd.aspx. If you have any questions, or require additional
information, please contact Mr. Beasley at 410-545-5664, by using our tol] free number in Maryland only
at 1-800-876-4742 (x5664) or via email at wbeasley@sha.state.md.us.

Sincerely,

SDF/SMC/WMB

€ Mr, Cornelius Barmer, SHA- Highway Hydraulics Division

Mr. Trey Burke, Annapolis Road Self Storage, LLC, Suite 207, 1930 Isaac Newton Square West,
Reston, Virginia, 20190

Mr. Pranoy Choudhury, SHA - Access Management Division

Mr. Jason Ferner, SHA — Access Management Department

Ms. Jill Kosack, Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission, Development Review
Division, Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org

Ms. Deborah Pitts, SHA - Highway Hydraulics Division

M:s. Erica Rigby, SHA — Access Management Division
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Monday, June 23, 2014 3:13:26 PM

DL 140623 _2268_8152_26386102.pdf - Changemarks ( 6 Notes )

1 - -WSSC Plan Review Comments

Created by: Damilola Ibikunle
On: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 1:34.01 PM

DSP-14002- Annapolis Road Self Storage

--------- 0 Replies ---------

2 - -WSSC Plan Review Fee Paid

Created by: Damilola Ibikunle
On: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 1:39:03 PM

The required WSSC plan review fee of $1,100 was paid.

----—----- 0 Replies -—------

3 - - WSSC Standard Comments for all Plans

Created by: Damilola Ibikunle
On: Tuesday, June 17, 2014 1:39:06 PM

1.WSSC comments are made exclusively for this plan review based on existing system
conditions at this time. We will reevaluate the design and system conditions at the time of
application for water/sewer service.

2.Coordination with other buried utilities:

a.Refer to WSSC Pipeline Design Manual pages G-1 and G-2 for utility coordination
requirements.

b.No structures or utilities (manholes, vaults, pipelines, poles, conduits, etc.) are permitted in the
WSSC right-of-way unless specifically approved by WSSC.

c.Longitudinal occupancy of WSSC rights-of-way (by other utilities) is not permitted.

d.Proposed utility crossings of WSSC pipelines or rights-of-way that do not adhere to WSSCs
pipeline crossing and clearance standards will be rejected at design plan review. Refer to WSSC
Pipeline Design Manual Part Three, Section 3.

e.Failure to adhere to WSSC crossing and clearance standards may result in significant impacts
to the development plan including, impacts to proposed street, building and utility layouts.

f.The applicant must provide a separate Utility Plan to ensure that all existing and proposed site
utilities have been properly coordinated with existing and proposed WSSC facilities and
rights-of-way.

g.Upon completion of the site construction, utilities that are found to be located within WSSCs
rights-of-way (or in conflict with WSSC pipelines) must be removed and relocated at the
applicants expense.

3.Forest Conservation Easements are not permitted to overlap WSSC existing or proposed
easements. Potential impacts to existing Forest Conservation Easements (due to proposed water
and/or sewer systems) must be reviewed and approved by County staff.

4.Unless otherwise noted: ALL extensions of WSSCs system require a request for Hydraulic
Planning Analysis and need to follow the System Extension Permit (SEP) process. Contact
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WSSCs Development Services Center at (301-206-8650) or visit our website at
www.wsscwater.com/Development Services for requirements. For information regarding
connections or Site Utility (on-site) reviews, you may visit or contact WSSCs Permit Services at
(301) 206-4003.

--------- 0 Replies -—-------

4 - WSSC - Design comments - Critical

Created by: Arthur Atencio
On: Thursday, June 19, 2014 12:19:29 PM

[ Sewer - This property should connect to the existing 8" sewer in Annapolis Road. If connection

“ tothe Existing 8" in Annapolis Road is not feasible an extension of the public main along Forbes
Blvd. from the existing manhole at Business Parkway may be required. A public extension will
require a Hydraulic Planning Analysis.

5 - Wssc Design Comments

Created by: Arthur Atencio
On: Thursday, June 19, 2014 12:19:35 PM

1. Covenant. A single service connection for two or more buildings in a single lot/parcel requires
a covenant. Should the property be subdivided or sold in the future, individual water/sewer
connections for each building will be required.

2. WSSC easements. Easements must be free and clear of other utilities, including storm drain
systems, with the exception of allowed crossings designed in accordance with the WSSC
Pipeline Design Manual. Under certain conditions (and by special request) storm drains may be
permitted within the WSSC easement. However, this will be evaluated on a case by case basis
and if allowed, will require execution of a special agreement between WSSC and the developer.

3. Site Utility System reviews are required for projects with proposed water connections greater
than 2-inch or sewer connections greater than 4-inch. Contact the WSSC Permit Services Unit
on (301) 206-4003 for submittal requirements or view our website.

4. A 12-inch water main is available to serve the proposed site. Contact the Permit Services Unit
at 301-206-4003 for details regarding applying for service connections or visit our website.

9. A 8-inch gravity sewer main is available to serve the proposed site. Contact the Permit
Services Unit at 301- 206-4003 for details regarding applying for service connections or visit our
website.

--------- 0 Replies ---------

6 - Fire Hydrant
Created by: Arthur Atencio
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On: Thursday, June 19, 2014 11:19:22 AM

Fire hydrant does not meet WSSC minimum seperation from building.

ORI |- *. T S——
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Kosack, Jill

From: Brooks, Wallace L <wallace.l.brooks@verizon.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2014 7:53 AM

To: Kosack, Jill

Subject: Annapolis road Self Storage Zone,WBP,DSP-14002

lill,
Hope all is well
Verizon comments as it relates to the above referenced project.

Verizon will require a 10 foot public utility easement(PUE),parallel, adjacent and contiguous to all Public and Private
roads and alley right of ways free and clear of any permanent
structures,buildings,sidewalks,curbs,paving,trees,shrubs,retaining walls,landscape,buffers and trails.The trench area
shouldn’t be more than a 4 to 1 slope.

If | can be of further assistance please feel free to contact me.

Thanks,

Wallace Brooks

Verizon Engineering

13010 Columbia Pike FDC-1
Silver Spring, MD 20904-5248
PH:301-282-7037
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